

# Florida Department of

#### **Environmental Protection**

## **Hazardous Waste Inspection Report**

#### **FACILITY INFORMATION:**

Facility Name: Tank Wizards Inc

On-Site Inspection Start Date: 08/31/2015 On-Site Inspection End Date: 08/31/2015

**ME ID#**: 113311 **EPA ID#**: FLR000210542

Facility Street Address: 7619 Coral Dr, West Melbourne, Florida 32904-1101

Contact Mailing Address: 1511 Masters Road NW, Palm Bay, Florida 32907

County Name: Brevard Contact Phone: (321) 427-5149

**NOTIFIED AS:** 

Non-Handler

Used Oil

### **INSPECTION TYPE:**

Routine Inspection for Used Oil Transporter facility

Routine Inspection for Used Oil Transfer Facility

#### **INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:**

Principal Inspector: Brittany N Pierce, Inspector

Other Participants: Michael Eckoff, Inspector; No representative on-site

**LATITUDE / LONGITUDE:** Lat 28° 6' 4.44" / Long 80° 40' 27.94"

SIC CODE:

TYPE OF OWNERSHIP: Private

## Introduction:

On August 31, 2015, Brittany Pierce and Michael Eckoff, Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP), attempted to inspect Tank Wizards Inc for compliance with state and federal used oil regulations. There was no one available to represent the site. Wendall Stroderd, owner, was contacted by telephone while on-site. Mr. Stroderd stated he was not in the area, and requested the Department contact him to schedule an alternate date.

Tank Wizards Inc. received the EPA identification #FLR000210542 on September 15, 2014. The facility last updated the registration for used oil handling operations on February 20, 2015.

### **Process Description:**

In a phone conversation with Mr. Stroderd on October 28, 2015, acceptance, delivery, and training records were requested. The facility began operating in January 2014, and began used oil handling operations in July 2014. The company consists of four employees.

Mr. Stroderd stated that they do not transport used oil for hire. The facility performs the cleaning of fuel tanks that contain unusable, bad diesel fuel. The facility refers to this as "oily waste". When accepting oily waste from generators the facility uses a Pittsburgh Automotive sniffer, model number #92514, to test for halogen content. Oily waste is stored in an approximately 250-gallon tank at the shop located at 7619 Coral Drive, West Melbourne, Florida. Coastal Oil Recovery collects the oily waste approximately every two weeks. The facility occasionally generates used oil filters, which are also collected by Coastal Oil Recovery LLC. The facility does not accept used oil filters or used oil absorbents from generators.

Acceptance and delivery records were provided to the Department on November 3, 2015. Acceptance records provided did not include EPA identification numbers (when applicable) of the

Inspection Date: 08/31/2015

various generators [40 CFR 279.46(a)(2)]. Additionally, dates of acceptance were not found on every collection form [40 CFR 279.46(a)(4)]. Delivery records reviewed were satisfactory, and included all required information. Records are not maintained at the shop. In an email received by the Department on November 11, 2015, Mr. Stroderd stated acceptance records will be filled out properly moving forward.

Training records for the past three years were provided to the Department on November 11, 2015.

## **New Potential Violations and Areas of Concern:**

#### **Violations**

Type: Violation

Rule: 279.46(a), 279.46(a)(2)

Explanation: Used oil transporters must keep a record of each used oil shipment accepted for

transport. Records for each shipment must include: The EPA identification number (if applicable) of the generator, transporter, or processor/re-refiner who provided the used

oil for transport.

Specifically, on used oil acceptance forms, the facility failed to include EPA identification

numbers (when applicable) of generators.

Corrective Action: In a submittal to the Department on November 11, 2015, the facility stated they will

properly fill out manifests moving forward.

Type: Violation

Rule: 279.46(a), 279.46(a)(4)

Explanation: Used oil transporters must keep a record of each used oil shipment accepted for

transport. Records for each shipment must include: the date of acceptance.

Specifically, the facility failed to include the date of acceptance on all used oil

acceptance forms.

Corrective Action: In a submittal to the Department on November 11, 2015, the facility stated they will

properly fill out manifests moving forward.

#### Conclusion:

Tank Wizards Inc was inspected as a used oil transporter and was not in compliance at the time. All corrective action has been completed.

Inspection Date: 08/31/2015

## Signed:

A hazardous waste compliance inspection was conducted on this date, to determine your facility's compliance with applicable portions of Chapters 403 & 376, F.S., and Chapters 62-710, 62-730, 62-737, & 62-740 Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Portions of the United States Environmental Protection Agency's Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.) 260 - 279 have been adopted by reference in the state rules under Chapters 62-730 and 62-710, F.A.C. The above noted potential items of non-compliance were identified by the inspector(s).

This is not a formal enforcement action and may not be a complete listing of all items of non-compliance discovered during the inspection.

| Brittany N Pierce PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR NAME | Inspector PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR TITLE |  |
|--|-------------------------------------|--|
|  |                                     |  |
|  | ORGANIZATION                        |  |
|  |                                     |  |
| Supervisor: Reginald Phillips              |                                     |  |

NOTE: By signing this document, the Site Representative only acknowledges receipt of this Inspection Report and is not admitting to the accuracy of any of the items identified by the Department as "Potential Violations" or areas of concern.